

---

---

No. 18-321

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
APRIL TERM 2018

---

MAMA MYRA'S BAKERY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF TOUROVIA,  
on Behalf of Hank and Cody Barber,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Tourovia*

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

TEAM 13  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. TOUROVIA’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT VIOLATES THE BAKERY’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	3
A. Under This Court’s Free-Speech Jurisprudence, the Act Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review Because It Compels the Bakery to Create Speech That Affirms a Belief It Opposes .....	3
1. The design and creation of a custom wedding cake is speech protected by the Free Speech Clause .....	4
a. <i>Custom wedding cakes embody the Bakery’s artistic expression to                     convey a message celebrating its customers’ marriages</i> .....	5
b. <i>Alternatively, the Bakery’s design process is expressive conduct                     that possesses the expressive qualities attributed to traditional                     protected forms of speech</i> .....	8
2. Laws compelling speech warrant strict scrutiny review .....	10
3. Content-based and viewpoint discriminatory laws implicate strict scrutiny review.....	11
B. Under This Court’s Free-Exercise Jurisprudence, the Act Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review Because It Targets Religious Conduct .....	12
1. The Act is not neutral in practice because it burdens conduct based on its religious motivations.....	14
2. The Act is not generally applied because it burdens conduct engaged in because of strictly held religious beliefs.....	16

3. The assertion of a valid hybrid rights claim requires the Act be reviewed under strict scrutiny .....	17
C. The Act Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	19
1. Tourovia’s asserted interest in preventing discrimination does not qualify as a compelling interest in this case.....	20
2. The chosen means of achieving Tourovia’s asserted interest is not the least restrictive option available.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	20
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5, 7, 20
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, 15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	20
<i>Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. Univ. Interscholastic League</i> , 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	20

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	5
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ., Coll. of Veterinary Med.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	10, 12
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	8
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4, 11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C. Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	13
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	6, 8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3, 12

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....3, 4, 9, 11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....3

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS:**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) (2008).....11
